# BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

## **UE 407**

In the Matter of PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,	) ) OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY ) BOARD'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE- ) FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS
Application for Approval of an Automatic Adjustment Clause for Recovery of Costs Associated with the Company's Wildfire Protection Plan.	) ) )

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0420, the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board ("CUB") moves for admission of the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits into the record in the above-captioned proceeding:

- CUB's Testimony in Opposition to Settlement of Bob Jenks (CUB/100-101, Jenks)
- CUB/200 Increasing Use of Surcharges on Consumer Utility Bills, Prepared by
  Larkin & Associates, PLLC for AARP (May 2012), available at
  <a href="https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp\_foundation/2012-06/increasing-use-of-surcharges-on-consumer-utility-bills-aarp.pdf">https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp\_foundation/2012-06/increasing-use-of-surcharges-on-consumer-utility-bills-aarp.pdf</a>

///

///

The above-referenced testimony and exhibits were previously filed with the Commission and represent CUB's contribution to the record in this docket to date. CUB will supplement this filing and move to admit PacifiCorp's responses to CUB DR 1 when they are received. A witness declaration attesting to the truthfulness of this testimony is attached herewith.

Dated this 13th day of February, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Michael P. Goetz, OSB #141465

General Counsel

Oregon Citizens' Utility Board

610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400

Portland, OR 97205

T. 503.227.1984

E. mike@oregoncub.org

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

### **OF OREGON**

#### **UE 407**

)
)
) DECLARATION OF BOB JENKS
) ) )

I, Bob Jenks, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:

- 1. My name is Bob Jenks. I am the Executive Director of the Oregon Citizens' Utility Board (CUB). I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for CUB. My business address is 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400, Portland, Oregon, 97205;
- 2. I sponsored pre-filed CUB's Testimony in Opposition to Settlement of Bob Jenks (CUB/100-101, Jenks) on behalf of CUB.
- 3. My Testimony and Exhibits previously filed are true and accurate. My testimony would be the same today as that reflected in my pre-filed testimony.

I hereby declare that the above statements are true to the best of my knowledge and belief and that I understand my testimony will be used as evidence before the Public Utility Commission of Oregon and is subject to penalty for perjury.

Signed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023

**Bob Jenks** 

**Executive Director** 

Oregon Citizens' Utility Board 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400

Bel Make

Portland, OR 97205

T. 503.227.1984

E. bob@oregoncub.org